

No. 22-393

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FREE SPEECH COALITION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY
GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

YEE-YEE LI
Counsel of Record
Baldwin Team 2 (Gray) –
20134
The Baldwin School
701 Montgomery Ave
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010

ANNA KO
Baldwin Team 2 (Gray)
– 20134
The Baldwin School
701 Montgomery Ave
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010

December 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. H.B. 1181 requires rational basis review.....	7
A. The government has a legitimate interest in protecting minors from obscene content.....	8
B. H.B. 1181 targets digital obscenity as it pertains to minors.....	10
C. H.B. 1181, unlike previous obscenity laws, does not overly burden adults’ First Amendment rights.....	12
D. H.B. 1181 is not content-based regulation of speech	14
II. If rational basis review is denied, the Court should rule using the history and tradition test.....	15
A. The Court has upheld laws restricting obscene and non-obscene content for the entirety of the United States.....	16
B. The Court uses a history and tradition test to evaluate Second Amendment cases, and should use the same jurisprudence for First Amendment Cases.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>ASHCROFT V. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	7, 12, 13
<i>DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA V. HELLER</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	20
<i>GINSBERG V. NEW YORK</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	7, 9, 12, 16
<i>GROVE PRESS V. GERSTEIN</i> , 378 U.S. 577 (1964).....	17
<i>MILLER V. CALIFORNIA</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	11
<i>MUTUAL FILM CORP. V. INDUSTRIAL COMMISION OF OHIO</i> , 236 U.S. 230 (1915).....	17
<i>NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC. V. BRUEN</i> , 597 U.S. ____ (2022).....	15, 19, 20
<i>PEOPLE V. FRITCH, 1</i> 3 N.Y.2D 119, 243 N.Y.S.2D 1, 192 N.E.2D 713 (N.Y. 1963).....	17
<i>PEOPLE V. KAHAN</i> , 15 N.Y.2D 311, 206 N.E.2D 333, 258 N.Y.S.2D 391	

(N.Y. 1965).....	9
<i>PRINCE V. MASSACHUSETTS</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	8
<i>RENO V. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	7, 10, 12, 13
<i>ROBERTSON V. BALDWIN</i> , 165 U. S. 275 (1897).....	20
<i>ROTH V. UNITED STATES</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	10, 16, 19
<i>SABLE COMMUNICATIONS V. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	10
<i>WARD V. ROCK AGAINST RACISM</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	14
STATUTES:	
<i>N.Y. PENAL LAW §484</i> , (1965).....	8, 9
<i>TEXAS HOUSE BILL 1181</i> , (2023).....	
PASSIM	
<i>THE MOTION PICTURE PRODUCTION CODE OF 1930 § 2</i> , (1930)	16
<i>18 U.S. Code § 1461</i> (1873)	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Doornwaard et al. *Adolescents' use of sexually explicit internet material and their sexual attitudes and behavior: Parallel development and directional effects*, DEVELOPMENTAL PSYCHOLOGY (vol. 51 2015).....
8

Wright et al. *Exploratory findings on U.S. adolescents' pornography use, dominant behavior, and sexual satisfaction*. INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF SEXUAL HEALTH (vol. 35 2019)..... 8

Maheux et al. *Associations between adolescents' pornography consumption and self-objectification, body comparison, and body shame*, BODY IMAGE (vol. 37 2021).....
9

Bryant, *Adolescence, Pornography, and Harm*, YOUTH STUDIES AUSTRALIA (2009) 18-26..... 9
